

March 1, 1995

Honorable Janet Leahy

Councilmember

City of San Jacinto

990 Chase Street

San Jacinto, California  92582



Re:  Your Request for Advice         



     Our File No. A-95-038

Dear Ms. Leahy:


This is in reply to your request for advice concerning your duties as Councilmember for the City of San Jacinto under the Political Reform Act (the "Act"). 


Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place.

QUESTIONS


1. 
Would you have a conflict of interest, or would you be aiding and abetting in a conflict-of-interest violation, if you participate in a decision where another official has a conflict of interest under the Act?


2.
Do you have a duty to report possible conflict-of-interest violations under the Act?


3.
Is the name of a complainant kept confidential?

CONCLUSIONS


1. 
You would not have a conflict of interest, and would not be aiding and abetting another official to violate the Act, if you participate in a decision in which you do not have a conflict of interest.  However, the governmental decision is voidable if any councilmember who has a conflict of interest makes, participates in the making, or influences that decision.


2.
You do not have a duty under the Act to report possible conflict-of-interest violations.


3.
 Access to information concerning complaints filed with the Commission are granted in accordance with the dictates of the Public Records Act.  (Sections 6250, et seq.)  Generally, the names of complainants are kept confidential. 

ANALYSIS


1.  Conflicts of Interest Based on the Conflict of Interest of Another Participating Councilmember.


You have stated that you are a councilmember for the City of San Jacinto and you do not have a financial interest in a decision pending before the city council.  Nevertheless, you are concerned that you may have a conflict of interest, or may be aiding and abetting in the commission of a violation under the Act, if another councilmember who does have a conflict of interest participates in the decision.


Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise attempting to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  Thus, this provision prohibits a public official from participating in a governmental decision if the official has a conflict of interest with respect to that decision; it does not, however, prohibit another councilmember from participating in the decision.  Accordingly, you do not have a conflict of interest if a councilmember who has a conflict of interest in a decision participates in that decision.  (Kloecker Advice Letter, No. I-95-018.)  Moreover, merely participating in the decision would not constitute aiding and abetting under the Act.  (Section 83116.5.)  


2.
Duty to Report.


You also ask whether you have a duty to report apparent violations of the Act.  The Act imposes a specific duty upon filing officers to report apparent violations of the Act to the appropriate agencies.  (Section 81010 and Regulation 18115.)  However, this requirement pertains only to those officials who are filing officers.  No similar requirement is imposed on other officials.  


However, please note that, although the Act does not impose upon you a duty to report apparent violations, it would be in the public interest to report violations of the Act.
Moreover, Section 91003 provides in pertinent part that where a court determines a violation of the Act's conflict-of-interest provisions has occurred and the decision "might not otherwise have been taken or approved," the court may set the decision aside as void.  (Section 91003(b).)  Therefore, if a councilmember does in fact have a conflict of interest in making, participating in, or influencing a governmental decision, the decision is potentially voidable as set forth under Section 91003.  


3.
Confidentiality of Complainant's Name.  


You also ask whether a complainant's name is confidential.  
As a general rule, it is the policy of the Commission not to disclose the names of complainants and any other information which may identify a complainant.  Access to complaints filed with the Commission, responses thereto, and investigative files and information are granted in accordance with the dictates of the Public Records Act.  (Sections 6250, et seq.; Regulation 18362.)



Thus, for example, the name of a complainant may be disclosed if the complainant has waived confidentiality.  This could also be the case if a public official publicly announces that he or she has filed a complaint with the Commission or discloses his or her identity as part of a formal complaint with the Commission under Regulation 18360(b) (copy attached).


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please call me at (916) 322-5901.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Luisa Menchaca





Counsel, Legal Division

Enclosure


